
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

10.00 AM THURSDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2021 
 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 

member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 
725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 

 
Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 

found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 

3. Animal Boarding Licence   

 To consider report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

3 - 156 

4. Any other business deemed Urgent by the Chair   

 
 

 
COMPOSITION: 

 
Chairperson and/or Vice Chairperson of the Planning, 
Regulatory and Licensing Committee together with 1 or 
2 Members (as the case may be) drawn on a rota basis 
from the Members of the Planning, Regulatory and 
Licensing Committee 

  
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

 
 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 

 

Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Trwydded Lletya Anifeiliaid/ Animal Boarding 
Licence 
 

Enw / Name: Dogsden Daycare Ltd 
 
 

1. SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Mr Julian Bones on behalf of Dogsden Daycare Ltd has made an application for the 

Grant of an Animal Boarding Licence with this Authority.  The premises were 
inspected by the Licensing Department and an authorised Veterinary Surgeon and 
were found to be incompatible with the conditions attached to commercial boarding 
establishments.  The Veterinary Report has concluded that a licence cannot be 
supported due to significant non-compliance. 

 
1.2 Therefore, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and Scheme of Delegation 

the application submitted by Dogsden Daycare Ltd is being brought before the 
Licensing Sub-Committee to determine whether a licence should be granted or not. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS that 
 
2.1 In determination of this matter, Councillors may take the following steps: 
 

 To grant the Animal Boarding Licence as applied subject to the standard conditions 
attached to such licence; 

 To grant the Animal Boarding Establishment Licence and waive some or all of the 
standard conditions attached to such licence; 

Date Written 19th April 2021 

Report Author Aneurin Hughes 

Exempt/Non Exempt Non Exempt 

Committee Date 29th April 2021 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 To grant the Animal Boarding Licence and attach any conditions that it deems 
necessary for the type of establishment applied for; 

 To refuse to grant the Animal Boarding Licence giving reasons for doing so. 

 
 

3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This matter was initially scheduled to be heard by the Sub-Committee on the 1st April 

2020, but had to be deferred due to the national lockdown implemented by Central 
Government in view of the Coronavirus Pandemic. 

 
3.2 Mr Bones was advised, by email, of the cancellation of this Hearing on the 25th 

March 2020.  A further email was s
[...]
amine Mr Jessop effectively we need firstly our own evidence from our 
expert and to be able to cross examine in person.  
 
We would therefore request an adjournment and relisting of the hearing for us to prepare this case. We 
would request that this be a live in person hearing with socially distanced precautions. 
 
There is no urgency which would mean the case should be heard next week. There are pressing reasons that 
this matter should be adjourned consisstent with principles of natural justice. There is no direct impact of 
adjourning the case to any perosn and as this is done over cvp or zoom? the effect of adjourning is less.  
 
Applying the principles regarding adjourning the case the interest of the appellant in getting the 
matter considered properly and the best presentation with, and the interest of the 
public that the matter is  adjudicated upon the balance of the application lies in our 
submission in the favour of the appellant.  
 
 
It is our intent to proceed with this appeal with a professioanl presentation of our 
client’s case to narrow the issues,  to seek consensus and agreement. 
 
 

Page 27

hughea1_5
Text Box
APPENDIX A-3



2

 This will be in the interests of all parties and ensure a thoughtful appraisal of the 
facts based on the regulation. Our client realises now that these issues require 
guidance and serious consideration. These are never simple issues. The application of 
regulation to specific business sectors require forensic analysis. 
 
 
We would respectfully request an adjournment of the hearing on the basis outlined.  
 
 
Thank you for your assistance and attention.  
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Aled R Owen 
 
 
Harrison Clark Rickerbys  
 
 
Sent from my iPad 
 
Aled Owen 
Partner 
Licensing & Regulatory Team 
 
For and on behalf of Harrison Clark Rickerbys Limited 
 

 
 
T: 0330 1072 966 | M: 07837 109 517 | E: aowen@hcrlaw.com 
 
Harrison Clark Rickerbys inc Shawcross, Overross House, Ross Park, Ross-
On-Wye, Hereford
[...]
eistref Sirol Merthyr Tudful / Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 
Canolfan Ddinesig / Civic Centre 
Stryd y Castell / Castle Street 
Merthyr Tudful / Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 8AN 
  
Ffôn / Tel: 01685 725000 
E-bost / E-mail: aneurin.hughes@merthyr.gov.uk 
 

Page 31

hughea1_6
Text Box
APPENDIX A-4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS ACT 1963 
 

STANDARD CONDITIONS SUBJECT TO WHICH THE  
ANIMAL BOARDING LICENCE (DOGS) IS GRANTED 

 
1.1 Unless otherwise stated, these conditions shall apply to all buildings and areas to which 

dogs have access and/or which are used in association with the boarding of dogs.  Use of 
the term 'kennel' relates to combined sleeping and individual exercise areas. 
 

LICENCE DISPLAY & INSURANCE 
 
2.1 A copy of the licence and its conditions must be suitably displayed to the public in a 

prominent position in, on or about the boarding establishment. 
 

2.2 There must be appropriate insurance for public liability at the animal boarding 
establishment. The current Insurance Certificate for Public Liability will be made available at 
the premises for inspection by an authorised officer or appointed council veterinary 
practitioner. 
 

CONSTRUCTION 
 
3.1 GENERAL 

 
3.1.1 The establishment must, at all times, be laid out and operated in accordance with an 

approved plan, to be attached to the licence.  Before carrying out any alterations, plans 
must be submitted to and approved by the licensing office of the local authority. 
 

3.1.2 Where wood has been used in existing construction it must be smooth and treated to 
render it impervious.  Wood, floors, partitions, door frames or doors in the dog kennelling 
area.  There must be no projections liable to cause injury. 
 

3.1.3 Fencing materials must be secure and safe. 
 

3.1.4 Sleeping areas of kennels must be so insulated as to prevent extremes of temperature. 
 

3.1.5 The construction must be suc
[...]
e asked Declan sammon to become involved...  
julian bones 
 
 
 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 
 

Page 61

hughea1_15
Text Box
APPENDIX J



This page is intentionally left blank



 
	

    Mike Jessop BVetMed MRCVS 
  Veterinary Expert 
  PO Box 575 
  Swansea 
  SA8 9AW 

 
 
Report of Inspection visit to DogsDen Ltd, Unit D & E 14, Pant Industrial Estate, CF48 2SR owned by Mr. J. 
Bones. Carried out on 24th February 2020 at the request of Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council under 
the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963. 
 
Dated: Sunday, 1 March 2020  Signed:  
 
      

M.K. Jessop 
 
 
This report is based on a visual inspection of the kennel site made on 24th February 2020. To review the 
premises for a first annual license for 2020 
 
Previous areas of concern: 
 
1. Premises. 

1.1. The facilities make use of two standard industrial units that have been fitted out to provide the 
day-care facilities. 

1.1.1. The construction is thin walled and with a non-insulated roof. Whilst not a problem for 
general construction this will cause difficulties in maintaining a compliant temperature and 
ensuring good ventilation. 

1.1.2. The area was divided into a reception space, a large play area, cubicles for holding the 
individual dogs and an out door area. Additionally, there was a space available for isolation. 

1.1.3. There was some painted fibreboard panelling along the back wall. The low position exposed 
it to floor washing and dog urine. Such areas should be clad and sealed. 

1.2. The play area was of sufficient space for the applied number of dogs (5). 
1.3. The individual pens were of sufficient size, at 3.5m2, and compliant with the boarding conditions 

(MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL, ANIMAL BOARDING 
ESTABLISHMENTS ACT 1963, STANDARD CONDITIONS SUBJECT TO WHICH THE 
ANIMAL BOARDING LICENCE (DOGS) IS GRANTED) section 4.1.4. that gives a minimum of 
2.5m2. 

1.3.1. The construction of these pens was of concern. The framework w
[...]
n for Animal Boarding Establishment Licence - Dogsden Daycare Ltd 

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]
Attachments: Vet Report DogsDen Ltd Feb 2020.pdf

Classification: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
Good Afternoon Julian, 
 
Further to the above application and the inspection of the premises by the Licensing Department and the 
authorised vet on the 24th February 2020, I can advise that I am now in receipt of the Vet’s report – a copy 
is attached for your information. 
 
As the Vet has stated that he cannot support the application, the matter will now have to be determined by 
Members of the Licensing Committee.  I will be drafting a Report for them shortly.  I have not had a 
confirmed date for the Hearing as yet but as soon as I know I will inform you. 
 
The meeting will take place at the Civic Centre, Castle Street, Merthyr Tydfil and you will be invited to 
attend and address the Committee.  You may be assisted or represented by any person whether or not that 
person is legally qualified, and you will receive a copy of the report and any supporting documents in 
advance of the Hearing. 
 
I trust this clarifies the matter, but, should you have any further enquiries please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 
Many thanks, 
 
Cofion/Regards 
 
Aneurin 
 
Aneurin Hughes 
Swyddog Trwyddedu / Licensing Officer 
 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Merthyr Tudful / Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 
Canolfan Ddinesig / Civic Centre 
Stryd y Castell / Castle Street 
Merthyr Tudful / Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 8AN 
  
Ffôn / Tel: 01685 725000 
E-bost / E-mail: aneurin.hughes@merthyr.gov.uk 
 

Page 65

hughea1_17
Text Box
APPENDIX L



This page is intentionally left blank



Mr Vlad Rimbu MRCVS  
MobiVET Ltd  
30, Tal Coed,  

Coity,  
Bridgend, 

CF35 6QA 
 

Mr Julian Bones  
Dogsden Ltd  
Unit D-E, 14 
Pant Industrial Estate,  
Merthyr Tydfil  
CF48 2SR  
 
This document has been created within conjunction with; 
The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) Regulations 2018

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
THURSDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2021 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillor   C Tovey (Chair) 

 Councillors M Colbran and D Chaplin 
  
 Officers: 

S Jones (Senior Solicitor), J Baber (Licensing Officer) and 
A Hughes (Licensing Officer) 

  
  
 M Morgan (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

583   Apologies for absence No apologies for absence were received as all Members 
were present. 

584   Declarations of Interest No Declarations of Interest were made. 

585   Animal Boarding 
Licence 

Dogsden Daycare Ltd 
 
The Chair welcomed the applicant Mr Julian Bones, David 
Martin Vet, Matthew Paul Solicitor, Ann Morgan and Mike 
Jessop Independent Vet to the Meeting. 
 
Simon Jones outlined the proceeding for the hearing and 
the position of the Authority in relation to the application and 
the options that were available for the Committee. 
 
Aneurin Hughes then led the Committee in detail through 
the ‘Animal Boarding Licence’ report and advised of the 
following amendment to the recommendations at Paragraph 
2.1 of the report: 
 



 
 
 
 
   

2.1        In determination of this matter, Councillors may 
take the following steps: 
 

 To grant the Animal Boarding Establishment 
Licence as applied subject to the standard 
conditions attached to such licence; 

 To refuse to grant the Animal Boarding 
Establishment Licence giving reasons for doing 
so; 

 To hear submissions and representations 
requesting either: - 

a. An amendment(s) is/are made to the 
Council’s current Animal Boarding 
Establishment Licence Standard 
Conditions; or  

b. New Animal Boarding Establishment 
Licence Standard Conditions are made 
in respect of this application only; 

 To authorise a report be put to the Planning, 
Regulatory & Licensing Committee to include 
details of submissions and representations 
detailed in 3 above and for that Committee to 
determine an application to amend our current 
Standard Conditions or make new Standard 
Conditions subject to which an Animal 
Boarding Establishment Licence is granted in 
respect of this application only. 

 
Mr Jessop Independent Vet then gave details of his findings 
as detailed in the report and responded to questions raised 
by Mr Paul and Mr Martin the applicant’s representatives. 
 
Representations were then made by Mr Paul and Mr Martin 
on the application 
 
Mr Paul then requested a short adjournment and this was 
agreed.  
 
Mr Paul advised that he had consulted with the applicant 
and would request an adjournment of the Meeting to enable 
the premises to be re inspected. 
 
Simon Jones then outlined the options available to the 
Committee subject to the findings of the re inspection. 
 
After consideration by the Members it was  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Meeting be adjourned. 

586   Any other business 
deemed Urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent. 

 
 

 


